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Request and ORR’s response 

28/10/07 Request: 

1. The names of firms you have hired, either on an ongoing or one-off basis 
 
2. Details of how you selected them, how much you have paid them and what 
their remit was 
 
3. Copies of any documents they produced for you or emails between your 
organisation and them 
 
4. Details (when, who) of any hospitality or travel they provided for you 
 
5. Details (when, who) of any meetings they arranged for members of your 
organisation with members of the government (either civil servant, special 
advisers or ministerial) 
 
6. Any evaluations your body produced about the consultancy's work. 
  
Also, on a different time scale of two years.  
  
7. Details of hospitality (dinners and trips) provided by your organisation and 
hospitality (dinners and trips) taken by senior staff (defined as senior civil servant 
equivalent to Cabinet Office grade 4 and above).  
 
ORR’s response 

To answer questions 1 through to 6, we have interpreted "public affairs firms" as 
companies which provide information to organisations about what is happening 
in Parliament and are also involved with setting up events with politicians and 
"lobbying".  On this basis, we can confirm that ORR has not hired (either on an 
on-going or one-off basis) any public affairs firms in the last 5 years.   
 
In answer to question 7, please find attached a document which includes the 
details you have requested over a 2 year period.  Please note that we have 
defined "staff" as the Chief Executive and his Senior staff below him.   

 

Doc # 298401.01 








